`
AGENDA TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK – ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

 AGENDA FOR MAY 18, 2021
TO PROTECT OUR EMPLOYEES, RESIDENTS AND VISITORS PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING PROTOCOL THAT IS
IN PLACE FOR THE ZONING BOARD MEETING:
1.  You must wear a face covering to enter the building and the entire time you are in attendance.

2.  You must immediately use the hand sanitizer that will be available at the entrance.

3.  All attendees must practice social distancing and have at least 6-ft. space between one another.  Attendees who do not   comply with these requirements will be asked to leave the building.
MEMBERS:    Work Session starts at 6:30 P.M. 
(Members please be prompt.)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Orchard Park, New York will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, the 18th of May, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. in the Orchard Park Community Activity Center, 4520 California Road, in said Town, in the matter of the following appeals:
NEW BUSINESS
1.
ZBA File #08-21, Patrick Fino, 155 Velore Avenue, Zoned R-3 (Sub Lot’s 828-830, Map Cover 956; SBL #151.16-3-12). Requests an Area Variance to construct a covered porch with a 26-ft. front setback.  Minimum front setback for this R-3 lot is 30-ft., §144-9B, Schedule of Height, Lot, Yard, & Bulk Regulations.  
2.
ZBA File #09-21, Armor Bible Church, 5650 Powers Road, Zoned R-2 (Part of Farm Lot 28, Township 9, Range 7; SBL#184.00-2-15).  Requests an Area Variance to alter a freestanding identification sign.  This proposed freestanding identification sign is not permitted in this R-2 Zone, §144-37, signs in residential districts.
3.
ZBA File #10-21, Ed & Bridgid Hinman, 6162 S. Abbott Road, Zoned A-1 (Part of Farm Lot 35, Township 9, Range 7; SBL #196.02-3-5).  Requests a Use Variance to allow a farm stand on this non-farm parcel, §144-30D.  
4.
ZBA File #11-21, Mark & Rebecca Brice, 7335 Milestrip Road, Zoned R-2/R-1 (Part of Farm Lot 10, Township 10, Range 7; SBL #162.07-1-4). Requests an Area Variance to construct a detached garage/storage building within the front yard.  No accessory structure shall be located within the front yard, §144-24A (1) (B).
5.
ZBA File #12-21, InSite Real Estate Development Services, L.L.C. V/L Orchard Park Road Zoned B-2/A.O.D. (Part of Farm Lot 18, Township 10, Range 7; SBL #152.16-6-2.11).  Requests an Area Variance to allow vehicle parking in the front yard of a proposed grocery store.  Vehicle parking is prohibited in the front yard in this B-2 Zone, §144-29A (4).
THE PETITIONER OR AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY PRESENTATION. ALL PERSONS CONCERNED WITH OR INTERESTED IN THE ABOVE APPEALS WILL BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD AT THIS PUBLIC HEARING.
              Dated:  April 26, 2021






    Lauren Kaczor, Chairwoman

 Orchard Park, New York                                                        
                                                 Zoning Board of Appeals

